

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 246 OF 2026**

Between:

A.G. Vijayeendra, S/o Late Shri. A. Gopalkrishna.

Petitioner

AND

1. Employee Provident Fund Organisation, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India represented by the Addl. Central PF Commissioner, 3-4-763, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan, Barkatpura, HYDERABAD TELANGANA 500027
Email. ro.banjarhills@epfindia.gov. in
2. Employee Provident Fund Office Regional Office, Banjara Hills, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan Brahmanwadi Begumpet, Hyderabad 500016 Telangana
Respondent no. 2 impleaded as per C.O.dt.23.02.2026 in IA No.2/2026 (Writ Petition No: 246 of 2026)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Mr. Rahul Kandharkar presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to (a) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order, or direction, commanding the Respondent (EPFO, Hyderabad) to forthwith update the Petitioner's PF account details (UAN 100069447562), including linking the Petitioner's AADHAR Card and Phone Number, based on the documentation already submitted, within a strict time frame to be fixed by this Hon'ble Court.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. Rahul Kandharkar Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Employee Provident Fund Office Regional Office, Banjara Hills, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan Brahmanwadi Begumpet, Hyderabad 500016 Telangana

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue Notice to impleaded respondent No.2.

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal
notice to newly impleaded respondent No.2 through Speed Post with
Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.**

List on 25.03.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Employee Provident Fund Office Regional Office, Banjara Hills, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan Brahmanwadi Begumpet, Hyderabad 500016 Telangana.(by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to MR. RAHUL KANDHARKAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:23/02/2026

LIST ON 25.03.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.246 of 2026